

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

39

26

Снар. 39

City of Rockland, in favor of. CITY OF ROCKLAND-MAINE CENTRAL INSTITUTE-ALVERETTA WILBUR.

Chapter 39.

Resolve in favor of the city of Rockland.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred and forty-seven dollars and ninety-three cents be, and is hereby appropriated from the state school fund of current year, it being the amount deducted from the school fund of said city for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four, the same to be paid to the city of Rockland.

Approved February 23, 1887.

Chapter 40.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Central Institute.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be and the same hereby is appropriated out of the state treasury for the use of the trustees of the Maine Central Institute, the same being in equity and justice due them for interest from January one, eighteen hundred and eighty-five to April thirty, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, on ten thousand dollars granted for the support of a normal school at said institute.

Approved February 23, 1887.

Chapter 41.

Resolve in favor of Alveretta Wilbur of Pembroke.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Alveretta Wilbur of Pembroke, the sum of eight dollars per month, as a military pension, during the pleasure of the legislature, commencing January one, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven.

Approved February 23, 1887.

Alveretta Wilbur, in favor of.

Maine Central Institute, in favor of.

f